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Section 1. Washington county, assistant county attor-
ney. The county attorney of Washington county may ap-
point, with the consent of the county board of the county, one
or more attorneys to assist him in the performance of his
duties, and the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section
388.10 shall apply as to such appointment.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority of the members of the board of county
commissioners of Washington county and upon compliance
with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 8—S8. F. No. 92
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commission-
ers of Washington county,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Washington county, commissioners salaries.
In the county of Washington the. yearly salaries of the mem-
bers of the board of couniy commissioners shall be set by
said board at a sum not to exceed $3,600, which sum shall be
payable in equal monthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority vote of the board of county commis-
sioners of Washington County, and upon compliance with
Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 87—S. F. No. 119
[Coded]

An gct relating to highways; amending Laws 1959, Chap-
ter 500, Article I, Section 19.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 500, Article I, Section
19, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.



85] OF MINNESCTA FOR 1961 83

Sec. 19. 160.19] Drainage ditch crossing railroad
right of way; liability for cost. = When a road authority con-
structs a drainage ditch to drain a highway over lands ac-
quired for that purpose and the ditch crosses the right of way
of any railroad, it shall be the aneempenssated duty of the rail-
road company upon demand of the road authority to forth-
with carry the diteh under and across its right of way. The
cost of carrying the ditch under or across the railroad shall
be divided proportionately between the road authority and
the railroad company on the basis of benefits accruing to
each. Nothing in this seclion shall apply to or affect a county
ditch, judicial ditch, or public drainage system.

Approved March 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 88—8. F. No. 127
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the levy of taxes for water works bonds
in the city of South Saint Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. South St. Paul, bond issue, water works.
The council of the city of South Saint Paul may issue
bonds under authority of Minnesota Statutes, sections 456.08
to 456.15 and after such bonds are issued the council of the
city of South Saint Paul is hereby required to levy each year
thereafter the necessary tax upon all the taxable property of
such city for the purpose of raising an amount which shall be
equivalent to the reasonable value of the hydrant rental and
other water consumed or used by such city and provided by
such system of water works, which sum shall be paid into and
credited to a fund known as the “water works fund,” which
shall be kept separate from all other moneys of such city, and
shall be under the control and management of the governing
body, board, or commission of such city which shall have the
control, government, and management of such water works
system as may be from time to time provided by law, and
likewise all rentals and revenue derived from such system of
water works in any manner shall be paid into such fund, and
all expenses of management and operation, and otherwise of
such system of water works, shall be paid out of this fund
and from the balance thereof there shall each year be set aside
a sufficient amount to pay the interest upon all bonds issued
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